

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 4698 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 416 OF 2025**

Ramsons Printers ...Applicant/Plaintiff
Versus
White Tiger Trading Private Limited ...Defendant

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 9211 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28311 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 416 OF 2025**

White Tiger Trading Private Limited ...Applicant
Versus
Ramsons Printers ...Defendant

Mr. Rashmin Khandekar a/w Ms. Preeta Panthaki i/b Krishna & Saurashtri Associates LLP for Plaintiff.

Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w Ms. Shaista Pathan & Ms. Ginni Medh i/b YNA Legal, LLP for Defendant in Suit & IAL No.4697 of 2025 and Applicant in IAL No.9211 of 2025 & IAL No.28311 of 2025.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 24th SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C.

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 28311 OF 2025

1. Interim Application seeks condonation of delay in filing of the written statement, he points out that the delay is only for a period of 4 hours.
2. Mr. Khandekar in his usual fair manner does not oppose. He also given that in the facts of this case, the delay cannot by any manner be stayed in ordinate leaves the aspects of costs to be granted to the Court.
3. Having due regard, the submissions made, in my view, given the fact that the delay is only for few hours. I am inclined to allow the application without ordering costs.
4. Mr. Khandekar points out that since the written statement does not form a part or is not annex to the present application. Let the same be served upon the defendants, I also indicate the fact that the delay was only of few hours.
5. Mr. Kamod points out that Exhibit – A is the online receipt showing that the written statement was sought to be filed on 14th September 2025.
6. Interim Application (L) No. 28311 Of 2025 is disposed of.
7. Stand over to **25 September 2025**.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)